Archaeological Survey Report:  Garcia and Associates
PG&E Line 406 Pipeline Project,  August 2007
Yolo County, California
Appendix C: DPR Site Records
State of California  ⎯ The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial
 NRHP Status Code

18 Fe F Sheet metal 7.06”x1.13”x.06” 596042 mE / 4287940 mN No No
19 Fe F Sheet metal strip 7.25”x.13”x.13” 596045 mE / 4287940 mN No No
 Type Key: (list abbreviations used)
C=Ceramic Fe=Ferrous
Co=Concrete   G=Glass
dia=diameter
 Condition Key:
F Fragmentary
C Complete
Other:
DPR 523H (1/95)
State of California  ⎯ The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial
 NRHP Status Code
 Other Listings
 Review Code   Reviewer   Date
Page  1    of  6 *Resource Name or #:  Y-7
P1.  Other Identifier:
*P2.  Location:   Not for Publication    ⌧ Unrestricted *a. County: Yolo
and (P2b and P2c or P2d.  Attach a Location Map as necessary.)
    *b.  USGS 7.5' Quad:  Madison Date: 1992 T 10N ; R1E;  SE  ¼ of  SW ¼ of Sec   5; M.D.M  B.M.
 c.  Address:  32840 County Road 17 City:  Woodland Zip: 95695
 d.  UTM:  NAD 83  Zone:  10 ;  596534 mE/   4288128 mN (G.P.S.) (southeast corner of metal barn/granary)
 e.  Other Locational Data:  (e.g., parcel #, directions to resource, elevation, etc., as appropriate) Elevation:  175 feet amsl
This property is located at the easternmost gate across County Road 17 between Interstates 5 and 505. There is a 1904 USGS
datum (169 feet) on the side of the road in front of the property.
*P3a.  Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries)
Historically, as well as today, agriculture has been Yolo County’s primary industry and this barn and associated farm reflects
small rural dry-grain crop operations throughout the region. The historic property has four farm buildings, including a granary
(Building No. 1), two barns (Building Nos. 2 & 3), and a residence (Building No. 4), that are more than 50 years old. The
property is presently occupied, and also features several modern buildings including residences, horse stables, and storage sheds.
Movable stock, such as farming equipment and vintage motorized vehicles were also noted on the property. According to a
personal communication with Carol Knight, the main residence at 32840 County Road 17 was built in the 1920s. In 2006, the
exterior walls were re-sided and it received a new roof. (See continuation sheets for historic farm building descriptions)
*P3b.  Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)  HP33.  Farm/ranch
*P4.  Resources Present: ⌧Building ⌧Structure Object ⌧Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
 P5a.  Photo or Drawing  (Photo required for buildings, structures, and objects.)
P5b.  Description of Photo: (View,
date, accession #)
Overview of farm buildings, facing
east; 12/05/2006/ ; 1.jpg
*P6.  Date Constructed/Age and
Sources: ⌧Historic
Prehistoric Both
*P7.  Owner and Address:
Harold Horgan
32840 County Road 17, Woodland,
CA 95695
*P8.  Recorded by:  (Name, affiliation, and address)   *P9.  Date Recorded:  03/20/2007
C. Descantes, B.Texier, and C. Denardo
Garcia and Associates     *P10.  Survey Type: (Describe) Intensive
1512 Franklin Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94612
*P11.  Report Citation: (Cite survey report and other sources, or enter "none.")